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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 12 
 

NOTE PROCEDURE CAREFULLY 
 

The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding 
the hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to 
request argument and to specify the issues to be argued. Calling counsel or self-represented 
parties requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by 
no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued. Failure to 
timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from 
arguing the matter. (Local Rule 3.43(2).) Note: in order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, 
Dept. 12 prefers and encourages fax notification to the department of the request to argue and 
specification of issues to be argued. 
 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 12 Cases 
 
The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. If the 
tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s tentative ruling must be 
attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance of the order. 

 
 

1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MS17-0058 
CASE NAME: U.S. BANK VS. VASQUEZ 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY U.S. BANK N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Before the Court is a motion for summary judgment (the “MSJ”) filed by US Bank National 
Association, as Trustee for the Certificate Holders of the LXS 2007-15N Trust Fund (“US Bank” 
or “Plaintiff”). The MSJ relates to the Complaint filed by Deutsche Bank for unlawful detainer, 
brought by a foreclosure purchaser (US Bank) against former homeowners Jennifer R. Vasquez 
and Ian Vasquez (collectively, “Defendants”). 

Standard 

Code of Civil Procedure § 1170.7 governs motions for summary judgment in unlawful detainer 
actions, and provides that summary judgment shall be granted or denied on the same basis as a 
motion under § 437c. Under section 437c, summary judgment must be granted if all the moving 
papers show there is no triable issue as to any material fact and the moving party is entitled to a 
judgment as a matter of law. Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(c). The party opposing summary 
judgment cannot rely on its pleadings, but must make an independent showing by proper 
declaration or by reference to a deposition or another discovery product that there is sufficient 
proof of the matters alleged to raise a triable question of fact if the moving party’s evidence, 
standing alone, is sufficient to entitle that party to judgment. Buehler v. Alpha Beta Co. (1990) 
224 Cal.App.3d 729, 733. The opposition to summary judgment will be deemed insufficient 
when it is essentially conclusory, argumentative, or based on conjecture and speculation. Id. 

Request for Judicial Notice 
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US Bank requests judicial notice of several records from the Contra Costa County Recorder’s 
Office as well as the Summons and Complaint and Answer in this action. The Court notes that it 
need not take judicial notice of its own records. This Request is unopposed. The Request is 
granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Analysis 

One who purchases property at a trustee’s sale may bring an action for unlawful detainer under 
subdivision (b)(3) of Code of Civil Procedure § 1161a. Evans v. Superior Court (1977) 67 
Cal.App.3d 162, 169. The purchaser must prove that the statutory requirements have been 
satisfied, i.e., that the sale was conducted in accordance with section 2924 of the Civil Code and 
that title under such sale was duly perfected. Id.  

Under California law, there is a common-law rebuttable presumption that a foreclosure sale has 
been conducted regularly and fairly. Royal Thrift and Loan Co. v. County Escrow, Inc. (2004) 
123 Cal.App.4th 24, 32. In addition, California Civil Code § 2924 creates a statutory 
presumption that arises “from the recital in the trustee’s deed that all statutory requirements for 
notice of default and sale have been satisfied. This presumption is prima facie evidence of 
compliance and conclusive evidence of compliance in favor of a bona fide purchaser or 
encumbrancer. Thus, once a deed reciting that all legal requirements have been satisfied has 
been transferred to a buyer at a foreclosure sale, the sale can be successfully attacked on the 
grounds of procedural irregularity only if the buyer is not a bona fide purchaser.” 6 Angels, Inc. 
v. Stuart-Wright Mortgage, Inc. (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1279, 1286; see also Cal. Civ. Code 
§ 2924(c) (“A recital in the deed executed pursuant to the power of sale of compliance with all 
requirements of law regarding the mailing of copies of notices or the publication of a copy of the 
notice of default or the personal delivery of the copy of the notice of default or the posting of 
copies of the notice of sale or the publication of a copy thereof shall constitute prima facie 
evidence of compliance therewith and conclusive evidence thereof in favor of bona fide 
purchasers and encumbrancers for value and without notice”). 

Here, US Bank has provided certified copies of the Substitution of Trustee and Trustee’s Deed 
Upon Sale. RJN Ex. A, B. Certified copies of recorded documents are self-authenticating. Evid. 
Code §§ 1530, 1600; see also Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 256, 
264-65, disapproved on another point by Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp. (2016) 62 
Cal.4th 919. US Bank has met its burden of proving that it purchased the Property at a 
foreclosure sale and thereafter “duly perfected” its title.  

US Bank has also adduced evidence demonstrating that it complied with the notice 
requirements of California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1161 and 1161a. US Bank introduced the 
declaration of registered process server A’Tiffa Wilson. Defendants made no objections to this 
evidence, and as a consequence have not overcome the presumption of Evidence Code § 647 
that they were served as described in the proof of service on November 30, 2016. 

Defendants argue that summary judgment is improper because of complex issues of title. Opp. 
at 3, citing Asuncion v. Superior Court of the City of San Diego (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 141, 144 
(“Asuncion”). They argue that Plaintiff has not alleged that it had actual possession of the Note 
at the time of the Trustee’s Sale, and allude to their motion to consolidate pending in case no. 
C17-00398. As a threshold matter, it is unclear what Defendants mean by “actual possession.” 
The Court also notes that Defendants introduced none of their own evidence and objected to 
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none of Plaintiff’s evidence. Finally, the Court reviewed the Complaint in Case No. C17-00398 
and does not find that it presents “complex issues of title.” 

Defendants have not presented any genuine disputes of material fact with regard to either the 
trustee’s sale or the service of the three day notice to vacate. They do not dispute that they 
remain in possession of the property. The motion for summary judgment is granted. 
 

  

2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MS17-0058 
CASE NAME: U.S. BANK VS. VASQUEZ 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Because summary judgment has been granted, the CMC is moot. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00821 
CASE NAME: PRUITT VS. KAISER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH DEPOSITION SUBPOENA 
FILED BY ALLEN WAYNE PRUITT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by Court.  This motion is being heard by the Discovery Referee and should not 
have been calendared in this Department. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01220 
CASE NAME: CREDITORS VS. STAR PARKER, LLC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT 
FILED BY STAR PARKER, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Before the Court is a motion to set aside default (the “Motion”) filed by Defendant Star Parker, 
LLC (“Star Parker”). Star Parker moves pursuant to Code of Procedure (“CCP”) § 473(b) to set 
aside the default entered on October 17, 2016. 

CCP § 473(b) states that a motion to set aside a default “shall be made within a reasonable 
time, in no case exceeding six months, after the judgment, dismissal, order, or proceeding 
was taken.” 

The six month period to set aside a default provided for in CCP § 473(b) starts to run on the 
date of the default and not the judgment taken thereafter. Rutan v. Summit Sports, Inc. (1985) 
173 Cal.App.3d 965, 970; Weiss v. Blumencranc (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 536, 541. Therefore, 
to be timely, a motion to set aside the default in this case needed to be filed within six months of 
October 17, 2016, or April 17, 2017. It was filed a day later, on April 18, 2017. 

Even if the Motion were timely, it is procedurally defective in several respects. First, it purports 
to be based on attorney mistake but is not accompanied by “an attorney’s sworn affidavit 
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attesting to his or her mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or neglect.” CCP § 473(b). Second, it is 
not accompanied by a Proof of Service, and counsel for Plaintiff attests in his Opposition that he 
was not served. Opp. at 1. 

Finally, the Court takes judicial notice of Exhibit 1 to the Declaration of Kenneth J. Freed in 
support of Defendant’s Opposition which demonstrates that Star Parker LLC has forfeited its 
status with the Secretary of State. Evid. Code § 452. An LLC that has forfeited its right to do 
business in California lacks the requisite standing to bring the instant motion. See Grell v. Laci 
Le Beau Corp. (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1300. 

The Motion is denied. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01419 
CASE NAME: RIVERA VS GELUARDI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL TESTIMONY OF BONNIE WILLAX 
FILED BY RODERICK RIVERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion to compel attendance at deposition is granted.  Bonnie Willax is ordered to appear 
for deposition at a time to be mutually arranged, but within the next 30 days.  She must produce 
the documents requested if they exist.  The request for sanctions is granted, but only in the 
amount of $500. 
 
This is a dog-bite case.  Plaintiff asserts that he has served deposition a deposition subpoena 
on a third party, Bonnie Willax; that she failed to appear at the stated time and place for 
deposition; and that she has not responded to the requests of plaintiff’s counsel to meet and 
confer concerning a convenient time for the deposition. 
 
The Court also has before it a set of papers filed by defendant John Geluardi, captioned as a 
motion for a protective order seeking to limit or prevent Ms. Willax’s deposition, and nominally 
noticed for this same date.  This purported motion has a number of significant flaws in it, and it 
will not be considered as a motion as such.  First, it was not timely filed for today’s hearing date, 
and the moving party did not seek an order shortening time.  Second, there is no proof that the 
motion papers were served on plaintiff’s counsel.  Third, while Mr. Geluardi has standing to 
oppose this deposition for reasons affecting his own rights, his papers rest substantively on the 
asserted rights and interests of Ms. Willax.  Mr. Geluardi is not Ms. Willax’s attorney.  
The papers assert that Ms. Willax asked him to respond to this motion for her, but he cannot 
appear in court on her behalf. 
 
Plaintiff’s motion papers contain an unsworn and conclusory statement that Ms. Willax’s 
deposition testimony is needed because she was an eyewitness to the incident at issue, and 
provided a witness statement to defendants.  Plaintiff provides no declaration or other evidence 
as to why there is good cause to seek to compel this third party to appear and testify.  
The papers filed by Mr. Geluardi, however, supply the showing missing from plaintiff’s papers.  
He confirms that Ms. Willax witnessed the event, and attaches her witness statement.  
Mr. Geluardi’s argument amounts to asserting that because two witnesses have stated that 
plaintiff’s claim is false, therefore no discovery should be had.  But that just shows that these 
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two witnesses’ accounts may be critical to the merits of the case.  That is why plaintiff is entitled 
to depose them. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01419 
CASE NAME: RIVERA VS GELUARDI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL TESTIMONY OF K. SHORE 
FILED BY RODERICK RIVERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion to compel attendance at deposition is granted.  Kelley Shore is ordered to appear 
for deposition at a time to be mutually arranged, but within the next 30 days.  She must produce 
the documents requested if they exist.  The request for sanctions is granted, but only in the 
amount of $500. 
 
This is a dog-bite case.  Plaintiff asserts that he has served deposition a deposition subpoena 
on a third party, Kelley Shore; that she failed to appear at the stated time and place for 
deposition; and that she has not responded to the requests of plaintiff’s counsel to meet and 
confer concerning a convenient time for the deposition. 
 
The Court also has before it a set of papers filed by defendant John Geluardi, captioned as a 
motion for a protective order seeking to limit or prevent Ms. Shore’s deposition, and nominally 
noticed for this same date.  This purported motion has a number of significant flaws in it, and it 
will not be considered as a motion as such.  First, it was not timely filed for today’s hearing date, 
and the moving party did not seek an order shortening time.  Second, there is no proof that the 
motion papers were served on plaintiff’s counsel.  Third, while Mr. Geluardi has standing to 
oppose this deposition for reasons affecting his own rights, his papers rest substantively on the 
asserted rights and interests of Ms. Shore.  Mr. Geluardi is not Ms. Shore’s attorney.  
The papers assert that Ms. Shore asked him to respond to this motion for her, but he cannot 
appear in court on her behalf. 
 
Plaintiff’s motion papers contain an unsworn and conclusory statement that Ms. Shore’s 
deposition testimony is needed because she was an eyewitness to the incident at issue, and 
provided a witness statement to defendants.  Plaintiff provides no declaration or other evidence 
as to why there is good cause to seek to compel this third party to appear and testify.  
The papers filed by Mr. Geluardi, however, supply the showing missing from plaintiff’s papers.  
He confirms that Ms. Shore witnessed the event, and attaches her witness statement.  
Mr. Geluardi’s argument amounts to asserting that because two witnesses have stated that 
plaintiff’s claim is false, therefore no discovery should be had.  But that just shows that these 
two witnesses’ accounts may be critical to the merits of the case.  That is why plaintiff is entitled 
to depose them. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01709 
CASE NAME: AMIRZEHNI VS. EAST BAY M.U.D. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended Eminent Domain Complaint of AMIRZEHNI 
FILED BY EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant East Bay Municipal Utility District’s demurrer to Plaintiffs’ First Amended 
Complaint is overruled.  Defendant is given 14 days to answer the complaint. 
 
 Plaintiffs in this inverse condemnation case are homeowners alleging that their property 
was damaged by a water leak that occurred in EBMUD’s main line on their street.  The water 
gradually seeped under their property, destabilizing it and causing it serious damage. 
 
 This action was filed on September 9, 2016.  An inverse condemnation action stemming 
from “physical damage to private property” has a three year statute of limitations.  Code of Civil 
Procedure § 338(j); Bookout v. State ex rel. Dept. of Transportation (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 
1478, 1483-84. 
 
 The FAC does not state the date of the occurrence of the water leak, nor when plaintiffs 
became aware of the leak itself.  Plaintiffs allege that they discovered the damage caused by 
the leak on September 9, 2013.  They further allege that they learned that EBMUD’s leak was 
responsible for their damage on October 21, 2013, when a geotechnical engineer made an 
inspection of the property.  They further allege that the damage did not stabilize before 
September 9. 
 
 On the face of the FAC, the complaint was timely filed (though possibly just barely).  
As EBMUD acknowledges, inverse condemnation cases are subject to the “discovery rule”, 
under which the limitations clock begins running when the “plaintiff suspects or should suspect 
that injury was cause by wrongdoing, that someone has done something wrong.”  Jolly v. Eli 
Lilly (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103, 1110.  Here, according to the allegations of the FAC, plaintiffs did 
not have reason to believe that there was any damage to their property – let alone that that 
damage may have been caused by someone’s wrongdoing – until September 9, 2013. 
 
 EBMUD cites Lyles v. State (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 281, for the proposition that a 
plaintiff has reason to discover a cause of action when he or she has reason to at least suspect 
a factual basis for its elements.  Such a plaintiff should conduct a reasonable investigation, 
and can be charged with knowledge of what such an investigation would have revealed.  
The argument has no application to the allegations here.  This is not a case where plaintiffs 
knew of the damage outside the limitations period, but failed to investigate it.  According to the 
FAC, plaintiffs did not know that there existed any damage to investigate until September 9 – 
within the limitations period.  Even if they had done no investigation, that would make the filing 
timely.  Further, they allege that they obtained an inspection by a geotechnical engineer within a 
few weeks of discovering the damage.  It would be a fact issue, at worst, whether that 
constituted the reasonable investigation contemplated by Lyles. 
 
 EBMUD seeks to point to an earlier date on which the cause of action accrued, namely 
September 1, when the leak occurred (or at least began).  That date is not found in the FAC.  
EBMUD contends that that omission is a tactical evasion.  It requests judicial notice of the 
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governmental claim form that plaintiffs filed in December 2013, stating that the “Date of 
Occurrence” was September 1, 2013.  The document is a formal official record of a statement 
made by plaintiffs, and may be judicially noticed and adduced as a purported party admission 
by them. 
 
 The proffered admission, however, does not establish that the cause of action must have 
accrued on September 1.  To state in December that the “date of occurrence” (i.e., the leak) was 
September 1, is not the same thing as admitting that plaintiffs were aware on September 1 of 
that occurrence, much less that the leak had damaged their property.  The FAC does not state 
whether this was an obvious, above-ground flood, or something that occurred only below the 
surface.  Even if it was entirely visible to neighbors, though, it does not follow that they 
immediately became aware that the flooding was damaging their own properties.  Indeed, 
it may not have actually caused any damage (discovered or undiscovered) as of September 1.  
The claim form alleges that “[w]ater flowed from the water line break for an unknown amount 
of time”. 
 
 There is thus nothing in the claim form that establishes an accrual date earlier than the 
September 9 discovery date alleged in the FAC. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02379 
CASE NAME: GILLICK VS. LARSEN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of GILLICK 
FILED BY ERIK LARSEN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant demurs to six of the 16 causes of action alleged in the complaint.  Plaintiff has filed 
no opposition.  The demurrer is overruled in part, sustained in part with leave to amend, 
and sustained in part without leave to amend.  Plaintiff is given 30 days in which to file an 
amended complaint.  In the event that plaintiff elects not to amend, defendant is given 30 days 
from the last date for amendment in which to answer the complaint. 
 
Second Cause of Action (Fraud):  Plaintiff alleges that defendant made certain promises 
(including his $50,000 promissory note) with no intention of performing them.  Defendant argues 
that this alleges only a breach of contract, not a fraud.  But it is well settled that a fraud claim 
can rest on “promissory fraud” – that is, making a promise that (at the time of the promise) the 
promisor does not intend to perform.  E.g., Lazar v. Superior Court (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631.  That 
is exactly what is alleged here.  The detailed factual allegations of the complaint could support 
an inference of lack of intention to perform.  The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled. 
 
Third Cause of Action (Negligent Misrepresentation):  However, there is no tort of promissory 
negligent misrepresentation, for the obvious reason that one cannot be “negligent” in failing to 
ascertain the state of one’s own subjective intentions.  The demurrer to this cause of action is 
sustained without leave to amend. 
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Ninth Cause of Action (Quiet Title):  A complaint for quiet title is required to be verified.  Code of 
Civil Procedure § 761.020.  This complaint is not verified.  The demurrer to this cause of action 
is sustained with leave to amend. 
 
Eleventh Cause of Action (Specific Performance):  According the complaint’s allegations, 
defendant borrowed $50,000 from plaintiff, assertedly to pay for fixing up his Orinda residence 
so it could be sold.  The promissory note called for defendant to deliver a deed of trust on the 
residence to plaintiff to secure the debt, which was not done.  Defendant promised that he would 
sell the Orinda residence, repaying the $50,000 note out of the proceeds.  This cause of action 
seeks to compel defendant to sell the Orinda house, thus making good on his alleged promise 
to do so. 
 
Specific performance claims often arise in realty sale contexts, when the seller reneges on a 
sales contract and the buyer wants to obtain the property itself rather than damages.  This is not 
such a case.  Plaintiff does not assert that she has any particular interest in or desire for the 
Orinda residence as such, except as a source of funds for repayment of the promissory note.  
This, then, is seeking a rather extreme equitable remedy for what at base is only a financial 
interest or claim.  Plaintiff has an adequate remedy at law, and indeed is asserting claims for 
that remedy in this action – such as the First Cause of Action, for breach of contract.  The 
complaint does not allege that defendant is otherwise unable to pay damages for a legal claim, 
such that a forced sale of a residence is the only way plaintiff could collect her money claim.  
And even if that were alleged, there would be other remedies (either in the judgment or after it) 
by which she could endeavor to enforce her monetary claim against the equity (if any) 
in the home. 
 
The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained without leave to amend. 
 
Twelfth Cause of Action (Judicial Foreclosure):  Under Code of Civil Procedure § 725a, a judicial 
foreclosure action may be brought by “the beneficiary or trustee named in a deed of trust or 
mortgagee named in a mortgage”.  In other words, there must exist a deed of trust or mortgage 
before one can sue to foreclose on it.  There is none here.  On the contrary, the absence of a 
deed of trust is part of the breach of contract alleged in the first cause of action. 
 
Plaintiff, it appears, included this cause of action with a hint of apology, noting that because the 
single-form-of-action restrictions of Code of Civil Procedure § 726 would prevent her from 
bringing a separate action for judicial foreclosure when and if she obtains a deed of trust, she 
has to include it now.  The Court understands the point of caution, but the cause of action is still 
premature at best.  The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained without leave to amend at 
this time, but without prejudice to a later amendment if a change in the state of title should 
warrant it. 
 
Sixteenth Cause of Action (Constructive Trust):  Constructive trust is a remedy, not a cause of 
action.  Stansfield v. Starkey (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 59, 76.  The demurrer to this cause of 
action is sustained without leave to amend, but without prejudice to seeking such a remedy if it 
is otherwise warranted. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00398 
CASE NAME: IAN VASQUEZ VS. NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of VASQUEZ 
FILED BY U.S. BANK N.A., et al. 
 * TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Nationstar Mortgage LLC 
(“Nationstar”) and Defendant U.S. Bank, National Association, as Trustee for the 
Certificateholders of the LXS 2007-15N Trust Fund (“US Bank”) (collectively, “Defendants”). The 
Demurrer relates to the Complaint filed by Plaintiff Ian Vasquez and Plaintiff Jennifer Vasquez 
(collectively, “Plaintiffs”). The Complaint pleads causes of action for (1) violation of California 
Civil Code § 2923.6; (2) cancellation of instruments; and (3) quiet title. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant Requests Judicial Notice of several records of the County of Contra Costa 
Recorder’s Office. Plaintiff does not object to this Request. The Request for Judicial Notice 
(“RJN”) is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420. A complaint “is sufficient if it 
alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 
550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with 
reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, 
source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. 
Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099. Legal conclusions are insufficient. Id. 
at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the 
complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” 
California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247. “The existence 
and scope of duty are legal questions for the court.” Merrill v. Navegar, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 
465, 477. 

Factual Background 

In March 2007, Plaintiffs obtained a home loan in the amount of $1,000,000 from Plaza Home 
Mortgage, Inc. (“Loan”). Complaint ¶ 10; RJN Ex. A. The Loan was secured by a Deed of trust 
for the property located at 2442 Marsanne Street, Danville 94506 (“Property”). Complaint ¶ 11; 
RJN Ex. A. Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. 
(“MERS”) was the beneficiary and North American Title Company was the trustee. Complaint 
¶ 10; RJN Ex. A. In June 2011, MERS assigned its beneficial interest to US Bank as Trustee. 
RJN Ex. B. On March 14, 2012, US Bank as Trustee substituted ReconTrust Company, N.A. 
(“ReconTrust”) as trustee under the Deed of Trust. RJN Ex. C. Nationstar became the servicer 
of the Loan sometime before July 2013. Complaint ¶ 12.  

Plaintiffs defaulted on the Loan and on March 15, 2012, ReconTrust recorded a Notice of 
Default. RJN Ex. D. On September 10, 2012 ReconTrust recorded a Notice of Trustee’s Sale, 
which scheduled a foreclosure sale of the Property for October 1, 2012. RJN Ex. E. 
Notwithstanding this notice, the foreclosure sale did not take place on this date. Complaint ¶ 17 
(Defendants foreclosed on the Property on November 15, 2016). 
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Plaintiffs allege that they initially sought a loan modification “on or around 2013.” Complaint at 
¶ 13. Plaintiffs also allege that on July 26, 2013, Nationstar sent them a letter denying them for a 
loan modification. Complaint at ¶ 14.  

On September 4, 2013 ReconTrust recorded a new Notice of Trustee’s Sale, which scheduled a 
foreclosure sale for September 26, 2013. Complaint ¶ 15; RJN Ex. F. Like the previous notice of 
foreclosure sale, however, the foreclosure sale did not take place on this date. Complaint ¶ 17. 
A new Notice of Trustee’s Sale was recorded by ReconTrust on January 29, 2014 scheduling a 
foreclosure sale for February 21, 2014. RJN Ex. G. That Notice was rescinded by ReconTrust 
on February 14, 2014. RJN Ex. H. 

Plaintiffs’ Complaint is unclear with respect to whether they appealed the denial of their initial 
loan modification application or made a subsequent loan modification application. Complaint 
¶¶ 15, 16. Whichever it was, Plaintiffs allege that they were denied a loan modification on 
February 21, 2014. Plaintiffs allege that their home was foreclosed upon on November 15, 2016. 

Analysis 

Violation of Cal. Civ. Code § 2923.6 

Plaintiffs allege that Nationstar violated § 2923.6 by noticing trustee’s sale dates on the Subject 
Property, despite having a complete loan modification application from Plaintiffs. Complaint 
¶ 21. Specifically, Plaintiffs allege that in September 2013 and February 2014 Defendants 
recorded notices of trustee’s sales prior to the expiration of the appeals period mandated by the 
HBOR. Complaint at ¶¶ 15, 16.  

Civil Code § 2923.6 prohibits “dual tracking,” wherein a “borrower’s mortgage servicer, a 
mortgage service, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent” records a notice of 
default or notice of sale, notwithstanding a pending application for a first lien loan modification. 
Civ. Code § 2923.6. The ban on “dual tracking” becomes effective once the borrower submits a 
“complete application for a first lien loan modification.” Civ. Code § 2923.6(c). 

Defendant argues that because the alleged violations occurred in September 2013 and 
February 2014, and because Plaintiffs did not file this action until March 2017, it is barred by the 
three-year statute of limitations of Code of Civil Procedure § 338(c). Plaintiffs’ claims are barred 
under § 338(c). The last event alleged to have constituted any HBOR violation occurred on 
February 21, 2013, more than three years before this action was filed. 

Additionally, as discussed further below, even if Plaintiffs 2923.6 claims were not time-barred, 
Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of section 2923.6. 

Defendant also argues that any purported violation of § 2923.6(c) based on the foreclosure sale 
scheduled for February 2014 was cured when that notice was rescinded. Civil Code § 2924.12 
provides a “safe harbor” precluding liability “for any violation…corrected and remedied before 
the recording of a trustee’s deed.” Saterbak v. Nat'l Default Servicing Corp. (S.D.Cal. Oct. 1, 
2015, No. 15cv956-WQH-NLS) 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135765, at *28-29.). This safe harbor 
precludes a dual tracking claim with respect to the January Notice of Trustee’s Sale. 

Furthermore, HBOR provides relief only for a “material” violation of the dual tracking statute. Civ. 
Code, § 2924.12(a),(b). Plaintiffs have not alleged that any technical violations of the dual 
tracking provisions were “material,” in the sense that but for those violations, Nationstar would 
have agreed to a loan modification agreement Plaintiffs could have afforded, or that Plaintiffs 
would have been able to avert the 2016 foreclosure. In the absence of such allegations, 
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Plaintiffs have failed to allege that they were damaged by any alleged technical violations of 
§ 2923.6. 

The Demurrer to this claim is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 Cancellation of Instruments 

Civil Code section 3412 provides a “written instrument, in respect to which there is a reasonable 
apprehension that if left outstanding it may cause serious injury to a person against whom it is 
void or voidable, may, upon his application, be so adjudged, and ordered to be delivered up or 
canceled.” Thus, to plead a right to cancellation under this section, a plaintiff must allege the 
instrument is “void or voidable” and would cause “serious injury” if not canceled. Saterbak v. 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808, 818-19. Further, a plaintiff must 
allege specific facts, “not mere conclusions, showing the apparent validity of the instrument 
designated, and point out the reason for asserting that it is actually invalid.” Ephraim v. 
Metropolitan Trust Co. (1946) 28 Cal.2d 824, 833-834; accord, Wolfe v. Lipsy (1985) 163 
Cal.App.3d 633, 638 (“[t]o state a cause of action to remove a cloud [under Civil Code section 
3412], instead of pleading in general terms that the defendant claims an adverse interest, the 
plaintiff must allege, inter alia, facts showing actual invalidity of the apparently valid instrument 
or piece of evidence”), disapproved on other grounds, Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan & Ross 
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 26, 35-36. 

Plaintiffs allege that “[d]ue to Defendants Nationstar and Clear Recon’s illegal and improper 
violation of the Homeowner’s Bill of Rights, as set forth above, the Plaintiffs are requesting the 
cancellation of the following documents: Dec. 3, 2014 Notice of Trustee’s Sale, Feb. 3, 2015 
Notice of Trustee’s Sale, June 30, 2015 Notice of Trustee’s Sale, October 12, 2016 Notice of 
Trustee’s Sale, and the Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale dated Nov. 11, 2016.” Complaint ¶ 25 
(improperly labeled ¶ 2). 

The sole basis for Plaintiffs’ cancellation of instruments claim is Defendants’ alleged HBOR 
violation. However, as discussed above, Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a 
cause of action for violation of § 2923.6(c). As a consequence, their cancellation of instruments 
claim, premised on the same allegations, also fails. 

Moreover, even if Plaintiffs had stated a valid HBOR claim under § 2923.6(c), they have not 
alleged any causal connection between the alleged violations and the alleged invalidity of the 
foreclosure and sale years later. In the absence of such allegations, Plaintiffs have not alleged 
facts sufficient to state a cause of action for cancellation of instruments. 

The Demurrer to this claim is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 Quiet Title 

The elements of an action to quiet title are: (1) “the plaintiff is the owner and in possession of the 
land,” and (2) “the defendant claims an interest therein adverse to [the plaintiff].” South Shore 
Land Co. v. Petersen (1964) 226 Cal. App. 2d 725, 740-741; see also Code Civ. Proc., 
§ 761.020. A Complaint for quiet title must be verified. Code Civ. Proc. § 761.020. This 
Complaint is not. The Court also notes, as with the claim for cancellation of instruments, that 
Plaintiffs have not alleged any causal connection between the alleged violations and the alleged 
invalidity of the foreclosure and sale years later. In the absence of such allegations, Plaintiffs 
have not alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action for quiet title. 

The Demurrer to this claim is sustained, with leave to amend. 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00398 
CASE NAME: IAN VASQUEZ VS. NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE WITH CASE NO. MS17-0058 
FILED BY IAN VASQUEZ, JENNIFER VASQUEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Because the court has granted US Bank’s motion for summary judgment in case no. MS17-
0058 (see Line 1), the motion to consolidate is denied as moot. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00642 
CASE NAME: WALLS VS SPECIALIZED LOAN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of WALLS 
FILED BY SPECIALIZED LOAN SERVICING, LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff Shirley Walls filed this complaint against three defendants – Bank of America NA (B of 

A), as successor to America’s Wholesale Lender (AWL); Bank of New York Mellon (BNYM); and 

Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC (SLS).  All three defendants (represented by the same 

counsel) have demurred to the entire complaint.  Plaintiff has subsequently filed a dismissal 

without prejudice as to SLS, mooting the demurrer as to that defendant.  All references to 

“defendants” in this ruling, therefore, should be taken to refer to B of A and/or BNYM. 

Plaintiff has not otherwise filed any opposition or response to the demurrer.  The demurrer is 

sustained as to both defendants and all causes of action.  As will be stated below, however, 

leave to amend is granted as to some causes of action but denied as to others.  Plaintiff is 

given 30 days in which to file an amended complaint. 

The complaint in this case is lengthy and sometimes hard to follow.  (It also fails to number its 

paragraphs as to most of the factual allegations, making it more difficult to track and cite the 

allegations.)  In a nutshell, however, plaintiff alleges that she obtained a loan for her residence 

at 677 Charleston Street, Pittsburg, in the amount of $467,000, secured by a deed of trust.  The 

lender shown on the deed of trust is America’s Wholesale Lender (AWL), which plaintiff alleges 

was actually a DBA of Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. (Complaint at 8:12-14).  B of A then 

acquired Countrywide and succeeded to its rights and liabilities.  Plaintiff then alleges that the 

note and deed of trust were purportedly acquired by BNYM through a securitization transaction.  

BNYM is the entity presently claiming to hold the deed of trust and loan, and which (though SLS 

as agent) has sought to collect the loan and/or foreclose on the deed of trust. 

Plaintiff alleges that she fell into financial difficulties.  The complaint nowhere alleges that she 

has paid the loan or that she is current in her payments. 

Plaintiff’s allegations concerning the loan and deed of trust can be usefully summarized in a few 

categories: 
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1. She alleges that AWL, the original lender, was identified on the deed of trust as a 

New York corporation, but it in fact isn’t incorporated or “registered” in New York 

or California. 

2. She alleges that neither B of A nor AWL was licensed in California to make 

residential loans. 

3. She alleges that BNYM did not validly come to hold the note or deed of trust, 

because of a flaw in the securitization transactions by which it purportedly 

acquired them.  Specifically, these documents were not assigned to a 

securitization trust before the deadline stated in the trust documents.  Hence, her 

theory is, any later assignment was void ab initio and BNYM remains a stranger 

to the whole loan transaction.  (Plaintiff purports to be ignorant as to who actually 

does hold the loan and deed of trust at this time, and who thus has the right to 

collect and enforce them.) 

4. Less certainly (see the discussion below), she may be alleging certain improper 

bookkeeping or financial actions by the lender, such as assessing improper fees, 

charging interest not allowed by the contract, or misapplying payments.  What is 

not clear is whether these misdeeds are alleged only as artifacts of the claimed 

confusion over who the lender is, or rather whether they are alleged to be things 

that would violate the contract even if there had never been any change or 

uncertainty as to the identity of the lender. 

First cause of action (fraud in the original execution, against B of A only).  Plaintiff asserts that 

(apart from any later problems with the securitization) the deed of trust and note themselves are 

invalid because they were induced by fraud – namely, misrepresentations or nondisclosures 

concerning the identity and licensure of the lender. 

Plaintiff alleges repeatedly that AWL was not “registered”.  She does not specify exactly what 

form of registration was missing, or with what agency the lender was supposed to be 

“registered”.  The Court understands this to mean simply that AWL was not a corporation in 

existence.  But, as the Complaint itself alleges, AWL was actually a DBA of Countrywide Home 

Loans, Inc.  The Complaint makes no allegation that Countrywide was not incorporated.  Nor 

does it allege that the distinction between AWL and Countrywide was somehow relevant to her 

agreement to the note and deed of trust.  That is, she does not allege that she would not have 

entered into the loan transaction if she had known that her lender was really Countrywide as 

opposed to AWL, or if she had known that AWL was not a freestanding corporation but only a 

DBA for a corporation. 

Plaintiff does allege that she would not have entered into the loan if she had known that the 

lender was not licensed to do residential lending business in California.  She alleges that B of A 

was not so licensed; but that is irrelevant to the original transaction, to which B of A was a 

stranger.  She does allege that “AWL” was not licensed (meaning, apparently, under that name) 

– but, again, she acknowledges that AWL was really Countrywide, and she does not allege that 

Countrywide was not properly licensed. 

B of A’s demurrer to this cause of action is sustained with leave to amend. 
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Second cause of action (covenant of good faith and fair dealing, against both defendants).  The 

theory of this cause of action is somewhat muddled.  It alleges that BNYM made plaintiff’s 

performance of her payment obligations impossible “because Defendants fraudulently 

concealed the fact that they were not applying payments in accordance with the Deed of Trust 

thereby interfering with the Plaintiff’s ability to perform under the contract.  Defendants 

concealed the improperly applied mortgage payments, the incorrect calculation of interest, [and] 

the improper fees added to Plaintiff’s account….”  Complaint ¶ 18.  If this is intended to allege 

accounting errors as such, independent of the identity of the lender – say, applying Wall’s 

payment to someone else’s account, applying the wrong interest rate, or assessing fees not 

called for in the contract – it could state a claim.  Such a claim would be one for straightforward 

breach of contract, however.  It is mysterious why plaintiff would then have to resort to alleging 

the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, which is usually invoked when a party cannot point 

to a particular contract provision allegedly being violated.  Further, there is only a vague and 

generic assertion that such misaccountings have occurred, and only a conclusory allegation as 

to how they have made plaintiff’s payment performance “impossible”.  If plaintiff is intending to 

assert a claim along these lines, she must do so more plainly and with some identification of 

what the alleged misdeeds are. 

As best the Court can ascertain, however, it appears that plaintiff’s allegations along these lines 

are not assertions of bookkeeping hanky-panky or overcharges, but rather that the payments 

were “misapplied” because BNYM applied them to a loan it (allegedly) does not hold.  Hence 

(¶ 20 alleges), plaintiff faces the prospect of being pursued by other parties on the same debt 

(though she does not allege that any other such purported obligees have surfaced or threatened 

anything).  If this is what is meant, then this claim is simply a repackaging of her theory that 

BNYM is not the true holder of her note and deed of trust.  On that hypothesis, though, she 

actually has no contract with BNYM, and BNYM owes her no contractual duty of good faith and 

fair dealing. 

In any event, as the Court discusses below in connection with the seventh cause of action, 

plaintiff cannot validly allege her theory that BNYM is not the present holder of the note and 

deed of trust due to asserted failures in the securitization transactions. 

Both defendants’ demurrer to this cause of action is sustained with leave to amend. 

Third cause of action (void or cancel deed of trust and note, against B of A only).  This is just a 

repackaging of the same claim as the first cause of action, supra, asserting that the loan 

transaction documents should be voided for fraud in the inducement.  It suffers from the same 

defects as the first cause of action. 

B of A’s demurrer to this cause of action is sustained with leave to amend. 

Fourth cause of action (violation of Civil Code § 1550, against B of A only).  As best the Court 

understands this cause of action, it asserts that the loan transaction documents identify the 

lender as AWL, which does not (separately) exist.  Therefore (the complaint asserts), there 

exists no contract, because Civil Code § 1550 requires that there be “parties capable of 

contracting” in order for a contract to be formed.  While not well articulated, this claim can 

perhaps be understood as a claim for declaratory relief as to the nonexistence of a contract.  
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(Or, at least, of some particular contract.  Having accepted the loan proceeds, plaintiff surely 

does not contend that she has never had any contractual duty to anyone to repay the loan.) 

The complaint does not allege the total absence of any lender on the other side of this loan 

transaction.  It alleges only that the other party was misidentified by a DBA name.  That would 

not invalidate the existence of the contract under § 1550.  Neither would any failure of 

“registration” or licensure. 

B of A’s demurrer to this cause of action is sustained without leave to amend. 

Fifth cause of action (fiduciary duty, against both defendants).  This claim fails because it 

alleges no basis for the existence of any fiduciary duty owed by either defendant to plaintiff.  As 

a matter of law, no such duty exists between a lender and a borrower.  Nymark vs. Heart FS&L 

(1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1089, 1093 n.1.  Plaintiff alleges no other relationship that would give 

rise to such a fiduciary duty. 

Both defendants’ demurrer to this cause of action is sustained with leave to amend. 

Sixth cause of action (negligence, against both defendants).  This cause of action likewise fails 

for lack of any basis on which to assert any duty of care on the part of defendants toward 

plaintiff.  The breach of duty alleged here (¶ 46) is the alleged failure to assign the loan 

documents into the securitization trust by its stated deadline.  If that was a duty at all, it was 

certainly not a duty running to plaintiff.  Moreover, defendants’ compliance with such a “duty” 

would not have improved plaintiff’s situation in any way. 

Both defendants’ demurrer to this cause of action is sustained with leave to amend. 

Seventh cause of action (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, against both defendants).  This 

claim is captioned against both defendants, but it does not allege that B of A is a debt collector. 

BNYM argues that the FDCPA does not cover foreclosure actions, as such.  The allegations 

here, however, go beyond just foreclosing.  The central allegation of this cause of action is that 

BNYM collected payments on the note, despite not being the holder of that note.  This refers 

back to plaintiff’s theory that the purported assignment of the loan documents to BNYM was void 

because of the missed assignment deadline.  Acting to collect a debt not owed to the collector 

could be a violation of FDCPA, whether or not accompanied by a foreclosure. 

The claim fails all the same, because its allegations of a void transfer must be rejected.  A 

borrower on a secured residential loan has standing to assert a claim for wrongful foreclosure 

on the ground that the entity directing or conducting the foreclosure had no right to foreclose, 

because the purported transfer of the deed of trust and note to that entity is void (not merely 

voidable by the parties to the transfer).  Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage (2016) 62 Cal.4th 

919.  However, the defect in transfer asserted here – namely, a transfer into a securitization 

trust after that trust’s deadline – does not make the transfer void; at most it makes the transfer 

voidable by the parties to the transfer.  Yhudai v. Impac Funding (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1252; 

Saterbak v. JPMorgan Chase Bank (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808 (both rejecting Glanski v. Bank 
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of America (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1079, on this point, as based on a New York decision 

subsequently reversed). 

The present cause of action is for wrongful collection as opposed to wrongful foreclosure, but 

the same reasoning applies.  The failure to make the transfer deadline rendered the transfer to 

BNYM (at worst) voidable by the parties to the transfer – not void ab initio.  There is no 

allegation that the parties to the transfer have in fact voided the transfer, nor any basis on which 

plaintiff could purport to void it for them.  Thus, as far as plaintiff is concerned, BNYM is the 

present holder of the transferred note and deed of trust.  Nor is there any allegation that 

whatever payments plaintiff has made on her note, to whatever payee, have not been credited 

to her note, in whatever hands that note may lie or have lain. 

Both defendants’ demurrer to this cause of action are sustained with leave to amend. 

Eighth cause of action (B&P Code § 17200, against both defendants).  This claim, like the 

second cause of action, is confused as to what theory it is alleging.  Insofar as it rests on a 

theory that defendants are at fault for a supposedly phony transfer of the loan documents, or 

that the defendant (presumably only BNYM) is acting illegally by enforcing the note and deed of 

trust when it does not own them, this cause of action fails for the reasons discussed above.  

Similarly, the veiled assertion that there is illegality in AWL’s supposed nonexistence and non-

licensure is alleged insufficiently, if at all. 

Possibly, however, this cause of action seeks to assert claims arising solely out of the handling 

of loans, independent of the identity of the bank(s) involved.  Paragraph 68 alleges:  “Moreover, 

Defendants engaged in a uniform pattern and practice of unfair and overaggressive servicing 

that resulted in the assessment of unwarranted and unfair fees against California consumers, 

and premature default resulting in unfair and illegal foreclosure proceedings.”  Paragraph 66 

spells some of this out in more details – some of which rest on the void-transfer theory, but 

some of which do not. 

If this is intended to allege accounting errors as such, independent of the identity of the lender – 

say, applying borrowers’ payments to someone else’s account, applying the wrong interest rate, 

or assessing fees not called for in the contract – then it may allege the kind of unfair business 

practices that could be actionable under § 17200. 

A claim under this statute, however, can be asserted only by a person who “has suffered injury 

in fact and has lost money or property as a result of such unfair competition.”  B&P Code 

§ 17204; see Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223.  Plaintiff does 

not allege with any clarity or specificity which, if any, of the alleged tactics of “overaggressive 

servicing” have been applied to her personally, or by which defendant, or with what loss of 

property.  If she has not herself been subjected to the alleged illegal practices – or if she has, 

but has suffered no net loss therefrom – then she cannot assert this cause of action on behalf of 

other victimized consumers. 

(This issue may be compounded if (as the complaint tacitly seems to acknowledge) plaintiff was 

in default and has suffered foreclosure.  Assume, for example, plaintiff was incorrectly charged 

$1000 in unauthorized fees and $1000 in improperly calculated interest.  But assume also that 
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plaintiff was otherwise in default on the note for larger failures of payment, and thus suffered an 

otherwise rightful foreclosure, which extinguished any liability for the overstated deficiency.  In 

such a case, arguably she has not lost anything concrete on account of the wrongful fee and 

interest.  If plaintiff intends to rest this claim on some actual loss she has suffered, she would 

need to identify it.  The present complaint does not.) 

Both defendants’ demurrer to this cause of action is sustained with leave to amend. 

Defendants have requested that the Court take judicial notice of three documents.  The first is 

the Deed of Trust at issue in this case.  As it is also attached to the complaint, however, there is 

no need for judicial notice of it at the demurrer stage.  The other two are recorded documents 

relating to the foreclosure and foreclosure sale of the property in question.  Apparently these are 

offered as proof that plaintiff defaulted on her loan.  They are hearsay for that purpose, however.  

They could be judicially noticeable as proof that such documents were in fact filed; but 

defendants do not assert that those facts in themselves are relevant to the demurrer.  Yvanova, 

62 Cal.4th at 924 n.1.  The request for judicial notice is therefore denied. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL09-07428 
CASE NAME: DISCOVER VS CHO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE & VACATE DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY KYOUNG H CHO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is denied.  First, the proof of service filed with the motion shows service on 
the wrong attorneys – attorneys in defendant’s related case (line 13), but never involved in 
this action. 
 
Service aside, the motion is unmeritorious.  Defendant is well past the statutory deadline to seek 
relief.  Defendant seeks equitable relief, asserting that he was never served with process.  The 
judgment in this case was entered in 2010, and the record reflects that the judgment was mailed 
to defendant at his present address.  Further, he admits having actual knowledge of this 
judgment by no later than 2013, when he filed his bankruptcy case.  Neither of those is an 
adequate substitute for actual service of process – but they do bear directly on the equities of 
defendant’s present motion.  There is no adequate explanation or excuse for his delay of 
several years in seeking this relief.  At best, he asserts a misunderstanding about whether this 
judgment was taken care of in the bankruptcy – but any such confusion resulted directly from 
defendant’s own lack of diligence in prosecuting the bankruptcy and confirming its results. 
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13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL09-11149 
CASE NAME: CITIBANK VS. KYOUNG CHO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR TO SET ASIDE/VACATE DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY KYOUNG H CHO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is denied.  Defendant is well past the statutory deadline to seek relief.  Defendant 
seeks equitable relief, asserting that he was never served with process.  The judgment in this 
case was entered in 2010, and the record reflects that the judgment was mailed to defendant at 
his present address.  Further, he admits having actual knowledge of this judgment by no later 
than 2013, when he filed his bankruptcy case.  Neither of those is an adequate substitute for 
actual service of process – but they do bear directly on the equities of defendant’s present 
motion.  There is no adequate explanation or excuse for his delay of several years in seeking 
this relief.  At best, he asserts a misunderstanding about whether this judgment was taken care 
of in the bankruptcy – but any such confusion resulted directly from defendant’s own lack of 
diligence in prosecuting the bankruptcy and confirming its results. 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL16-02399 
CASE NAME: CAPITAL ONE VS HATCH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff filed a previous motion for judgment on the pleadings in this case, which was granted on 
February 10, 2017.  No order after hearing or judgment thereon has been signed, however. 
 
Plaintiff now files a second motion for judgment, apparently to decrease the amount of costs 
sought by $30.  The motion is granted. 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0059 
CASE NAME: PETITION OF LOON 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The proposed minor’s compromise is approved. 
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16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0529 
CASE NAME: UNITED FINANCIAL ZULMA ORIZABA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL METRO TO PRODUCE RECORDS 
FILED BY UNITED FINANCIAL CASUALTY COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is denied, and the proceeding is dismissed.  Nothing in Code of Civil Procedure 
§ 1985 authorizes issuing or enforcing a subpoena purportedly issued in the absence of any 
existing litigation apart from the subpoena itself. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0622 
CASE NAME: DE LONE TREE VS. HAJOCA 
HEARING ON PETITION TO EXPUNGE MECHANICS LIENS 
FILED BY DS LONE TREE PLAZA, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The petition to expunge mechanic’s lien is granted, as against respondent Alpha-Omega 
Painting & Decorating, Inc.  Petitioner is awarded attorney fees in the amount of $1820, 
plus costs subject to proof. 
 

  

18.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSC14-00080 
CASE NAME: LANDCORE VS. ATWAL 
JURY TRIAL - LONG CAUSE / 5 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 10/20/17. 
 

  

19.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSC15-00360 
CASE NAME: BLACKMORE VS. GOLLADAY 
COURT TRIAL - LONG CAUSE / 5 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Counsel to appear. 
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20.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSC15-01760 
CASE NAME: WALKER VS. WEST WIND DRIVE-IN 
JURY TRIAL - LONG CAUSE / 10 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The case has been settled. 

  

21.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSC17-00679 
CASE NAME: RODDA VS. VALEGA 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION 
FILED BY PLAINTIFFS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiffs Patrick Rodda, Jr. (individually and through a corporate entity) has filed this Application 

for a Writ of Possession against defendants Benjamin Valega and Robert Reid.  In brief, Rodda 

sold a business to Valega and Reid, namely a gym located in Brentwood.  Most of the purchase 

price was to be paid on a specified payment schedule pursuant to a promissory note, secured 

by a security interest in the business’s assets.  Defendants have defaulted on a substantial 

payment.  This writ application seeks to repossess the collateral.  The application is denied. 

Arbitrability and Waiver 

Valega argues that this Court should not even entertain this writ application, because the matter 

should instead be ordered to arbitration pursuant to ¶ 13 of the Purchase Agreement.  And in a 

nominally separate but substantively related argument, he contends that the present claim is 

waived under that paragraph. 

Valega has filed a motion to compel arbitration, which is set for hearing on July 28.  On 

Wednesday, June 14, 2017 he presented an ex parte application seeking to stay the present 

writ application pending decision of the motion to compel.  Arguably, it would have been 

procedurally more proper for him to seek to shorten time on the motion to compel.  If Rodda is 

entitled to a writ of possession, he is entitled to one now, not at the end of July. 

Nevertheless, the matter is properly presented in Valega’s opposition to the writ application.  

This is a threshold issue.  If Valega is right about this point, the Court should not either grant or 

deny the writ, but instead refer the entire dispute to arbitration – including any request for a writ 

of possession.  (The arbitration agreement here extends to “damages or any other remedy” for a 

breach, and does not carve out interim remedies as nonarbitrable.)  Accordingly, the Court will 

address it, at least provisionally.  Because the arbitrability issue may be presented on fuller 

evidence and argument on the motion to compel, however, the Court will reserve final ruling on 

this issue until the hearing on the latter motion. 

Paragraph 13 of the Purchase Agreement provides:  “The exclusive means of resolving, and 

determining damages or any other remedy for, any claim of breach of or non-performance under 

this Agreement, or any other claims or other disputes relating to this Agreement (collectively 

‘Disputes’), shall be as follows:…”  Subparagraph 13(A) then calls for a mediation procedure 
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(which neither party is invoking or suggesting at this point).  Subparagraph 13(B) provides that 

“If the mediator declares an impasse or if any Disputes cannot be resolved through mediation, 

the remaining Disputes shall be submitted to binding arbitration.” 

Subparagraph 13(C) states:  “Except for claims for indemnification as provided herein [not 

applicable here], a written notice of a claim arising from a Dispute must be served on the other 

parties within one (1) year of the date of the Closing, or it shall be waived.  The written notice 

shall identify and describe the nature of all claims asserted and the facts upon which such 

claims are based….” 

Rodda’s verified complaint alleges that the parties made a unitary 29-page contract, which is 

attached as Exhibit A to the complaint.  He nevertheless belatedly argues that the parties 

actually made not one unified contract but rather four separate contracts, and that each contract 

stands on its own separate terms.  He argues that this arbitration provision applies only to the 

Purchase Agreement itself – that is, the first eleven pages of Exhibit A.  His claim for writ of 

possession, by contrast, arises under the Security Agreement, and hence is not governed by the 

arbitration provision in the Purchase Agreement. 

Rodda had it right the first time.  On its face, this is a single contract with multiple documentary 

components.  The document is consecutively paginated as pages 1 through 29.  Moreover, the 

Security Agreement is expressly referred to in ¶ 3(A) of the Purchase Agreement as an integral 

part of the deal.  No one of the four supposedly separate contracts makes commercial sense 

standing by itself. 

It does not necessarily follow, however, that ¶ 13 must necessarily be construed as applying to 

every form of dispute arising under any part of the contract documents.  The provision is not 

carefully drafted.  Admittedly, the introductory language in ¶ 13 is comprehensive.  Viewed 

alone, it could very well be taken to apply to a payment default arising any time before the entire 

contract is fully carried out.  Such a literal reading, however, is belied by ¶ 13(C).  That 

subparagraph provides a strict deadline of one year after Closing in which to serve claims, and 

states that any claim not served within that deadline “shall be waived”.  Read as literally as 

Valega contends, then, that would mean that any dispute at all, arising or occurring after the 

one-year anniversary, is entirely nonactionable.  And indeed (arbitrability aside), Valega asserts 

as a substantive defense that Rodda’s present collection claim must be deemed “waived” under 

this provision.  It makes no sense that the parties would enter into a Purchase Agreement 

calling for payment of the purchase price over a multi-year period, but then provide that no one 

can prosecute any claim at all (by arbitration or otherwise) after the first year, even for default on 

the out-year payments.  That reading would effectively excuse Valega from ever having to pay 

most of the purchase price.  Such an absurd reading of ¶ 13 cannot be accepted. 

Instead, the Court agrees with Rodda’s argument that the entire arbitration agreement must 

have been intended by the parties to cover only whatever disputes might have arisen during the 

first year after Closing.  Whether or not that would have included a payment default in the first 

year, it does not include the present claim for a payment default arising more than a year after 

Closing.  Hence, this dispute is neither arbitrable under ¶ 13(B), nor “waived” under ¶ 13(C). 
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Failure of Service 

Defendant Valega has been served with both the complaint and the writ application.  Defendant 

Reid, however, has been served with neither.  That is procedurally fatal to the writ application at 

this time.  Code of Civil Procedure § 512.010(a) allows a writ application to be filed with the 

complaint, or later.  If a defendant has not appeared in the action, the writ application must be 

served in the same manner as a summons.  Code of Civil Procedure § 512.030(b).  Rodda does 

not contend that he has made the showing required for a writ ex parte under § 512.020.  The 

property sought to be seized here is, in part, the property of defendant Reid. 

Rodda points out that Valega is jointly and severally liable for the underlying debt.  That means 

that, as between Rodda and Valega, Valega could be required to pay the entire debt by himself.  

But it does not mean that property belonging to someone other than Valega can be seized to 

collect on Valega’s debt, without serving that other property owner as required by statute, and 

allowing him to oppose the writ.  This is not just a technicality – it is a matter of due process.  

For all we know, Reid may have available some defense not available to, or not being asserted 

by, Valega; Reid could be in bankruptcy; or Reid might be willing and able to pay up the 

delinquency. 

The writ application is denied without prejudice to renewal when Reid has been properly served. 
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